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WITNESS IDENTIFICATION 1 

Q. Please state your name, your employer, and your business address. 2 

A. My name is William R. Johnson.  I am employed by the Illinois Commerce 3 

Commission (“ICC” or “Commission”).  My business address is 527 East Capitol 4 

Avenue, Springfield, Illinois 62701. 5 

 6 

Q. How long have you been employed by the Commission? 7 

A. I have been employed by the Commission since September 1, 1994. 8 

 9 

Q. Please briefly state your qualifications. 10 

A. I received a Bachelor of Arts degree in Economics from Sangamon State 11 

University (now University of Illinois at Springfield) in May 1990 and a Master of 12 

Arts degree in Economics, also from Sangamon State University, in December 13 

1993. 14 

 15 

In September 1994, I was assigned to the Commission’s Public Utilities Division 16 

as an Economic Analyst for the Rates Department.  In that capacity I reviewed 17 

and analyzed filings by electric, gas, and water utilities with regard to cost of 18 

service and rate design.  I made recommendations to the Commission on such 19 

filings and participated in docketed proceedings as assigned.  In January 2000, I 20 

was reassigned to the Water Department of the Financial Analysis Division as an 21 

Economic Analyst.  My duties include 1) evaluating rate filings; 2) assisting the 22 

Consumer Services Division in handling inquiries and complaints, upon request; 23 
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3) evaluating testimony presented by utilities; 4) testifying on behalf of 24 

Commission Staff (“Staff”) in rate proceedings, applications for certificates, 25 

applications for reorganizations, and other formal proceedings which include 26 

water and/or sewer related issues; 5) reviewing and performing cost-of-service 27 

studies; and 6) reviewing rate-design issues. 28 

 29 

Q. Have you previously testified before the Commission? 30 

A. Yes, I have previously testified before the Commission on numerous issues 31 

related to my duties. 32 

 33 

PURPOSE OF TESTIMONY 34 

Q. What is the purpose of this proceeding? 35 

A. The Attorney General of the State of Illinois (“AG”), The Village of Homer Glen, 36 

and Kevin Grens have filed complaints against Illinois-American Water Company 37 

(“IAWC” or “Company”).  The AG and Homer Glen claim there is a failure to 38 

provide service on just and reasonable terms, and violation of the Public Utilities 39 

Act (“Act”), and Mr. Grens’ complaint concerns billing/charges. 40 

 41 

Q. What is the purpose of your testimony? 42 

A. The purpose of my testimony is to discuss the 83 Ill. Adm. Code 600 violations 43 

alleged by the AG and Homer Glen. 44 

   45 

Q. Please explain how your testimony is organized. 46 
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A. The complainants’ testimonies and petitions allege violations of 83 Ill. Adm. Code 47 

600.300-360 (meter records and tests), 600.140(c) & 600.240 (valve and hydrant 48 

records), and 600.170 (complaint records).  First, I will start with a discussion of 49 

my findings with respect to the meter, valve, hydrant, and complaint records.  50 

Then, I will discuss billing practices covered under 83 Ill. Adm. Code 600.160 51 

related to the purchased water supply charge.  I will also briefly discuss high 52 

monthly water usage and unaccounted for water.  Finally, I will give an overview 53 

of what steps I believe the Commission should take to address my 54 

findings/concerns. 55 

 56 

INSPECTION OF IAWC RECORDS 57 

Q. Explain how you inspected IAWC’s records to determine your assessment 58 

of IAWC’s compliance with 83 Ill. Adm. Code 600.300-360, 600.140(c), 59 

600.240, and 600.170. 60 

A. As IAWC has many service areas throughout the state, my intent was to survey a 61 

portion of IAWC’s operations by choosing areas from the northern, central, and 62 

southern parts of the state.  In the North, I visited IAWC’s Woodridge, Illinois 63 

office on March 30, 2006 and May 9, 2006, to inspect meter, hydrant, and valve 64 

records associated with the Homer Glen and Orland Hills service areas, 65 

respectively.  Centrally, I went to IAWC’s Champaign, Illinois office on May 3, 66 

2006, to inspect meter, hydrant, and valve records associated with the 67 

Champaign/Urbana service area.  In the South, I traveled to IAWC’s Cairo, 68 

Illinois office on June 7, 2006, to inspect meter, hydrant, and valve records 69 
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associated with the Cairo service area.  Finally, I visited IAWC’s call center 70 

located in Alton, Illinois on June 20, 2006, to inspect complaint records related to 71 

the Homer Glen, Orland Hills, Champaign/Urbana (sometimes referred to in my 72 

testimony as the “Champaign” service area), and Cairo service areas. 73 

 74 

Q. How did you determine the number of records to inspect? 75 

A. My goal was to determine if IAWC kept records in accordance with the 76 

Commission’s administrative rules under Part 600, while taking into account 77 

manageability and resources, as well as, time constraints of the cases.  Although 78 

reviewing hundreds, if not thousands of records, in certain heavily populated 79 

areas would provide much more data, because of the cases’ time constraints I 80 

selected a random sample of 1% of each type of record (1% of meters for each 81 

service area, 1% of valves for each service area, 1% of hydrants for each service 82 

area, and 1% of complaints from January 2004 through March 2006 for the 83 

Northern, Central, and Southern service areas).  However, 1% of the meters in 84 

the Champaign service area would have meant that five hundred (500) records 85 

would be needed.  As these could not be reviewed adequately in the limited time 86 

available, I selected a random sample of ½% for the Champaign meter records.  87 

Additionally, I set the minimum amount of records to be reviewed at twenty (20) 88 

per service area.  89 

 90 

Q. Who assisted you in acquiring this information from IAWC? 91 
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A. For the Homer Glen and Orland Hills service areas, Kevin Hillen, Network 92 

Operations Manager, provided the number of meters, hydrants, and valves 93 

serving those areas.  Barry Suits, Network Operations Manager, provided the 94 

same information for the Champaign/Urbana service area.  Steve Keith, 95 

Operations Superintendent, provided the same information for the Cairo service 96 

area.  Karen Cooper, Manager Business Services, provided the information 97 

related to consumer complaints for Cairo, Champaign/Urbana, Homer Glen, and 98 

Orland Hills.  99 

 100 

Q. How many records were inspected for each of the four areas? 101 

A. The table below lists the service areas and number of records reviewed. 102 

 Cairo Champaign/ 
Urbana 

Homer Glen Orland Hills 

Meters 27 246 72 24 

Hydrants 21 37 20 20 

Valves 21 121 20 21 

Complaints 20 20 20 20 

   103 

 The records I inspected have been compiled into a table and attached to my 104 

testimony and marked as follows: 105 

 Cairo Champaign/ 
Urbana 

Homer Glen Orland Hills 

Meters ICC Staff Ex. 1.0 
Schedule 1.1 CA 

ICC Staff Ex. 1.0 
Schedule 1.1 CH 

ICC Staff Ex. 1.0 
Schedule 1.1 HG 

ICC Staff Ex. 1.0 
Schedule 1.1 OH 

Hydrants ICC Staff Ex. 1.0 
Schedule 1.2 CA 

ICC Staff Ex. 1.0 
Schedule 1.2 CH 

ICC Staff Ex. 1.0 
Schedule 1.2 HG 

ICC Staff Ex. 1.0 
Schedule 1.2 OH 

Valves ICC Staff Ex. 1.0 
Schedule 1.3 CA 

ICC Staff Ex. 1.0 
Schedule 1.3 CH 

ICC Staff Ex. 1.0 
Schedule 1.3 HG 

ICC Staff Ex. 1.0 
Schedule 1.3 OH 
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Complaints ICC Staff Ex. 1.0 
Schedule 1.4 CA 

ICC Staff Ex. 1.0 
Schedule 1.4 CH 

ICC Staff Ex. 1.0 
Schedule 1.4 HG 

ICC Staff Ex. 1.0 
Schedule 1.4 OH 

 106 

METER RECORDS 107 

Q. What 83 Ill. Adm. Code 600 meter rules do the AG and Homer Glen claim 108 

IAWC has violated in this complaint case? 109 

A. The AG lists 83 Ill. Adm. Code 600.300-360 violations on page 11, Subparagraph 110 

40(a) of its First Amended Verified Complaint.  However, the direct testimony of 111 

their witness, Scott Rubin, does not discuss these violations.  The Homer Glen 112 

does not specifically discuss 83 Ill. Adm. Code 600 rule violations related to 113 

meters in their petition or testimony but merely states that they are co-sponsoring 114 

the testimony of AG witness Scott J. Rubin (HG Exhibit 1.0, Direct Testimony of 115 

Mary Niemiec, page 1).  116 

 117 

Additionally, I included 83 Ill. Adm. Code 600.150, Customer Meter Test 118 

Records, in my review because the AG in its First Amended Verified Complaint 119 

on page 2 stated that, among other things, IAWC has failed to maintain its 120 

meters to ensure their accuracy.  These records give an indication of the age of 121 

meters, the testing that has occurred, and a verification of compliance with 122 

Sections 600.310 and 600.340.   123 

 124 

 125 

Q. What did your review of the Company’s meter records indicate in regard to 126 

compliance with 83 Ill. Adm. Code 600.150? 127 
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A. I reviewed IAWC’s meter records against the following Commission’s 128 

Administrative Rule. 129 

 130 
Section 600.150 reads as follows: 131 

 132 
 Section 600.150  Customer Meter Test Records 133 
 134 

Each utility shall keep a record for each meter showing the make, size, style, 135 
number and date of purchase of the meter.  Such record shall also reflect at all 136 
times the results of the latest test conducted on the meter, the reason for the 137 
test and the testing method used. 138 

 139 

 Attached to my testimony as ICC Staff Ex. 1.0, Schedule 1.1 CA, Schedule 1.1 140 

CH, Schedule 1.1 HG, and Schedule 1.1 OH are meter reports I created to help 141 

verify compliance with Section 600.150.   142 

 143 

The Cairo service area meter report (Schedule 1.1 CA) shows that the Section 144 

600.150 records relating to the meters (sometimes referred to herein as “test 145 

records” or “meter records”) that I reviewed meet the requirements of Section 146 

600.150 for the twenty-seven (27) accounts.   One test record was missing the 147 

make, size, style, and date purchased but it was a closed account, meaning that 148 

the meter was no longer in service.  I therefore did not consider this a violation.  149 

All other required information was available and the only improvement I would 150 

suggest is a simpler or more organized system of tracking meters for all of 151 

IAWC’s service areas.   During my inspection it appeared that Mr. Keith, 152 

Operations Superintendent for Cairo, could have found any information on 153 

meters I requested, but extensive searching would have been needed (e.g. 154 

manufacturer’s test results for a meter put in service ten (10) years ago).  I would 155 
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recommend the Company create a simpler and more organized system of 156 

tracking meter records so that compliance with Part 600.150 could be more 157 

easily ascertained by the Company and the Commission. 158 

 159 

 The Champaign service area meter report (Schedule 1.1 CH) shows that the 160 

Company is keeping records for the two-hundred forty-six (246) meters relating 161 

to customer accounts.  However, a total of six (6) meter records are missing 162 

some information.  One (1) meter record is missing the account number, two (2) 163 

meter records are missing the purchase dates, two (2) others are missing 164 

installation dates, and one (1) meter record is missing the test results.  As there 165 

was a separate record for each of the two-hundred forty six (246) accounts and 166 

only six (6) meter records were missing minimal information, I consider this a 167 

minor violation of Section 600.150.  However, the Company needs to create a 168 

simpler and more organized system of tracking information.  Consolidating meter 169 

records may help eliminate instances of a particular meter record having missing 170 

information.  The two-hundred forty six (246) meter records I inspected consisted 171 

of eight-two (82) meter set accounts, eighty-three (83) meter removed accounts, 172 

and eighty-one (81) new manufacturer meter accounts.  The meter set records 173 

did not have the manufacturer’s test results attached.  However, the Company 174 

can access the test results by searching the test result records and matching the 175 

meter numbers with the set records. 176 

 177 
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 The Homer Glen meter report, ICC Staff Ex. 1.0, Schedule 1.1 HG, shows that, 178 

of the seventy-two (72) meter records examined, one (1) meter record did not 179 

have a meter number, purchase date, or installation date and one (1) meter 180 

record did not have an account number.   Since Homer Glen had meter records 181 

for each account and only two (2) accounts were missing a few items, I 182 

considered this as a minor violation.  All other required information was available 183 

and the only improvement I would suggest is a simpler and more organized 184 

system of tracking meters for all IAWC’s service areas. 185 

 186 

The Orland Hills meter report (Schedule 1.1 OH) shows that, of the twenty-four 187 

(24) meter records examined, none had purchase dates, eight (8) did not have 188 

records regarding the make, size & style of meter, five (5) did not have account 189 

numbers, and eight (8) did not have the manufacturer’s test results attached.  190 

Additionally, if meter information for earlier years was requested, much more of 191 

the information would not be available because the records kept by the prior 192 

owner (Citizens Utilities Company (“Citizens”)) were less than desirable, 193 

according to Kevin Hillen.  Due to the large amount of information missing on the 194 

twenty-four (24) accounts, I consider the meter records for Orland Hills to not be 195 

in compliance with Section 600.150.  196 

 197 

Q. What are your findings with respect to 83 Ill. Adm. Code 600.300 (Testing 198 

Facilities)? 199 
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A. I reviewed IAWC’s meter records against the following Commission’s 200 

Administrative Rule. 201 

 202 
Section 600.300 reads as follows: 203 

 204 
Section 600.300  Testing Facilities 205 

 206 
Each utility furnishing water service to any of its customers on a metered basis 207 
shall, unless specifically excused by the Commission, make provision for a 208 
suitable meter testing laboratory and equipment or apparatus as may be 209 
necessary to make the tests required by this Part and other orders of this 210 
Commission.  Meter testing equipment shall, at all reasonable hours, be 211 
accessible for inspection and use by authorized representatives of the 212 
Commission. 213 

 214 
All four of the areas I visited had meter testing facilities.  Meters 5/8” to 2” can be 215 

tested at the Company’s facilities, and larger meters are tested by outside firms.  216 

In addition, in response to AG data request 1.14 the Company stated: 217 

“Alton District has a Ford meter test bench utilized for testing meters 218 
up to 2”, and portable testing equipment utilized in the field to test 219 
meters 3” and larger. All testing is performed by Illinois American 220 
Water employees. 221 
 222 
Cairo District has testing facilities on-site and utilizes Ford Meter 223 
Company testing equipment. 224 
 225 
Interurban District has testing facilities onsite and utilizes Ford Meter 226 
Company testing equipment, a Standard Test Bench, an Indianapolis 227 
Test Bench and an Akron Test Bench. 228 
 229 
Chicago Metro District has used Water Services Company in Elgin, 230 
Illinois for outside meter testing since January 2004. Additionally, 231 
Chicago-Metro used HBK Meter for a limited amount of large meter 232 
testing in 2006. The district has two Ford Meter Company test 233 
benches capable of testing 5/8" through 2" water meters. 234 
 235 
Lincoln District has no testing facilities onsite. 236 
 237 
Pekin District has testing facilities on-site for testing 5/8" to 1" 238 
meters, utilizing Ford Meter Company testing equipment. Meters 239 
larger than 1” are tested at the Peoria District facility. 240 
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 241 
Peoria District has testing facilities on-site and uses the Ford Meter 242 
Company testing equipment, a Standard test bench, an Indianapolis 243 
test bench and an Akron test bench. 244 
 245 
Champaign District has testing facilities onsite for testing 5/8” 246 
through 2” meters and utilizes Ford Meter Company testing 247 
equipment, a Standard Test Bench, an Indianapolis Test Bench and 248 
an Akron Test Bench. 249 
 250 
Pontiac District has a Ford Meter Company test bench that is used to 251 
test 5/8" through 2" meters. All meters larger than 2" are tested by an 252 
outside contractor. 253 
 254 
Sterling District has a Ford Meter Company test bench for up to 2" 255 
meters. All Meters larger than 2” are tested by an outside contractor. 256 
 257 
Streator District has a Ford Meter Company test bench capable of 258 
testing 10 meters at a time from 5/8” up to 1”. All Meters larger than 259 
1” are tested by an outside contractor.” 260 

 261 

Section 600.300 does not require the Company to maintain testing facilities in 262 

each district of its service area.  Rather the rule requires the Company to have 263 

suitable on-site testing facilities available for the Commission as well as the 264 

Company to test the meters in accordance with the rule and other orders of the 265 

Commission.  Based on the investigation I conducted, IAWC is in compliance 266 

with Section 600.300.  267 

 268 

Q. What are your findings with respect to 83 Ill. Adm. Code 600.310 (Test and 269 

Allowable Error)? 270 

A. I reviewed IAWC’s meter records against the following Commission’s 271 

Administrative Rule. 272 

 273 
Section 600.310 reads as follows: 274 
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 275 
 Section 600.310  Test and Allowable Error 276 

 277 
 a) The accuracy of a water meter shall be tested by comparing the 278 
actual amount of water passing through it with the amount indicated 279 
on the dial. 280 
 281 
 b) The test shall be conducted in accordance with the standards for 282 
testing Cold Water Meters as prescribed by the American Water 283 
Works Association (AWWA C705-60) with quantities and flows for 284 
positive displacement meters as follows: 285 
 286 
 TEST FLOWS (G.P.M.) & QUANTITY 287 
 288 

   MINIMUM  INTERMEDIATE  MAXIMUM 289 
 290 
Size of FLOW   QUANTITY FLOW  QUANTITY FLOW    QUANTITY 291 
 meter  G.P.M. Gal. Cu.ft. G.P.M. Gal. Cu.ft. G.P.M.   Gal. Cu.ft. 292 
 293 
 5/8” 1/4   10  1   2  10  1    15     100   10 294 
 3/4” 1/2   10  1   3  10  1    25     100   10 295 
 1”  3/4   10  1   4  10  1    40     100   10 296 
1 1/2” 1 1/2  100 10   8 100 10    80   1000  100 297 
 2”   2  100 10  15 100 10   120   1000  100 298 
 3”   4  100 10  20 100 10   250   1000  100 299 
 4”   7  100 10  40 100 10   350   1000  100 300 
 6”  12  100 10  60 100 10   700   1000  100 301 

 302 
No meters shall be placed in service when the accuracy is different than 303 
follows: 304 

 305 
    NEW METERS REPAIRED METERS 306 
 307 

  MINIMUM RANGE  95-101.5%   90-101.5% 308 
   INTERMEDIATE RANGE  98.5-101.5%   98.5-101.5% 309 
  MAXIMUM RANGE  98.5-101.5%   98.5-101.5% 310 

 311 
c) The utility may make such additional tests as it may deem necessary but 312 

in a manner that will not unreasonably inconvenience the customer. 313 
 314 

The meter records I randomly chose were from the 2004-2006 time periods. The 315 

meter accounts I examined in Cairo (Schedule 1.1 CA) had nineteen (19) 316 

manufacturer’s test results that were in compliance, one closed account, and 317 
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seven (7) test results from the Cairo meter shop which also indicated that the 318 

meters met the allowable error in flow.   319 

 320 

The Champaign meter accounts (Schedule 1.1 CH) were the most records 321 

examined during my inspections.  The two hundred forty-six (246) meter records 322 

that I randomly chose consisted of new meter records, meter set records, and 323 

meter removed records.  There were eight (8) meter testing results included and 324 

seventy-four (74) meter records with testing results not attached, but the 325 

Company stated that test results were available for these meter set records. I 326 

was not able to confirm those test results.  The original manufacturer test results 327 

are placed in boxes for each year purchased but not filed by meter number.  328 

Thus to locate the test result for a specific meter would require a time consuming 329 

search of each box.  The meter removed records do not have flow test results 330 

attached since they are retired.  However, I was able to determine the age of the 331 

meters replaced for the eighty-three (83) meter removed records examined.  The 332 

eighty-one (81) new meter records have the manufacturer’s test results attached 333 

and all were in compliance.  334 

 335 

The seventy-two (72) Homer Glen meter accounts (Schedule 1.1 HG) all had 336 

manufacturer’s test results attached and were all installed in the 2004-2005 time 337 

period.  Of the twenty-four (24) meter records examined for Orland Hills 338 

(Schedule 1.1 OH), three showed that new remote readers were installed, five (5) 339 
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did not have test result records, and sixteen (16) had the manufacturer’s test 340 

results attached. 341 

 342 

Even though some meter records did not have test results available, based upon 343 

the test results I reviewed, all service areas were generally in compliance with 344 

Section 600.310.  I have no reason to believe the unavailable test results would 345 

show the Company was not in compliance with the rule. 346 

 347 

Q. What did you find with respect to 83 Ill. Adm. Code 600.320 (Meter Tests on 348 

Premises)? 349 

A. I reviewed IAWC’s meter records against the following Commission’s 350 

Administrative Rule. 351 

 352 
Section 600.320 reads as follows: 353 

 354 
 Section 600.320  Meter Tests on Premises 355 

 356 
Tests may be made at the place the meter is installed, provided the method 357 
employed by the utility for so testing a meter has been submitted to and has 358 
received the approval of the Commission. 359 

 360 
I did not specifically look into whether IAWC tests its meters at the place they are 361 

installed.  As I indicated before, IAWC does have the capability to test its own 362 

meters that are 5/8” to 2” in size and hires outside firms to test larger meters.  In 363 

response to AG data request 1.15, the Company stated that they do not test 364 

residential customers’ meters at the place the meter is installed.  However, I do 365 

not know the specifics of testing other classes of customers’ meters on premises 366 

and the Company did indicate that they had at least one piece of portable testing 367 
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equipment.  My investigation primarily concentrated on record keeping. Since this 368 

is an option provided to the Company, I consider IAWC to be in compliance with 369 

Section 600.320. 370 

 371 

Q. What did you find with respect to 83 Ill. Adm. Code 600.330? 372 

A. I reviewed IAWC’s meter records against the following Commission’s 373 

Administrative Rule. 374 

 375 
Section 600.330 reads as follows: 376 

 377 
 Section 600.330  Installation of Meters 378 

 379 
No meter shall be placed in service unless it has been tested previous to its 380 
installation and found accurate within the limits prescribed in Section 600.310.  381 
This test shall be made either by the utility or the meter manufacturer.  If made 382 
by the latter, the utility must obtain a copy of the result of the manufacturer's 383 
test. 384 

 385 

 Twenty-six (26) of the twenty-seven (27) meter records that I reviewed in the 386 

Cairo service area had test results and one was a closed account.   387 

 388 

The Champaign service area meter report identifies eighty-one (81) meters with 389 

manufacturer’s test results, eight (8) Company test results, eighty-three (83) 390 

removed or retired meters, and seventy-four (74) meters that did not have test 391 

results attached, but were available upon request.  As discussed in the section 392 

covering Section 600.310, the original manufacturer test results are placed in 393 

separate boxes than the meter set records for each year purchased.  In order to 394 

locate the test result for a specific meter, the box would have to be searched and 395 
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then the meter number on the set card matched with the manufacturer’s test 396 

result card. Since such boxes are not organized by meter number, such a search 397 

would require time and resources not currently available. 398 

 399 

The seventy-two (72) meter records examined for Homer Glen all had 400 

manufacturer test results attached.  The Orland Hills service area had sixteen 401 

(16) manufacturer test results attached, and eight (8) with no test results.  402 

 403 

 Overall, the service areas inspected met the requirements of Section 600.330. I 404 

saw nothing during my inspections of any of the service areas that would lead me 405 

to believe that meters are not tested prior to installation or that the meter test 406 

results were not within the guidelines established in Section 600.310.  Also, the 407 

accounts with new meters, that are exhibits in Homer Glen’s petition, all appear 408 

to have reached the average usage patterns that were prevalent with the old 409 

meters.  Bills for the nineteen (19) accounts were provided in response to Staff 410 

data requests WDIA 1.01, 2.10, and 3.01 to IAWC.     411 

 412 

Q. Please discuss your findings concerning 83 Ill. Adm. Code 600.340 413 

(Frequency of Tests). 414 

A. I reviewed IAWC’s meter records against the following Commission’s 415 

Administrative Rule. 416 

 417 
Section 600.340 reads as follows: 418 

 419 
 Section 600.340  Frequency of Tests 420 
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 421 
Unless otherwise approved by the Commission, each service water 422 
meter shall be periodically inspected and tested in accordance with 423 
the following schedule, or as often as the results may warrant, to 424 
insure that the meter accuracy is maintained within the limits set out 425 
in Section 600.310: 426 
 427 
 5/8 inch meter -- 10 years or for each 100,000 cubic feet 428 
         registered 429 
 430 
 3/4 inch meter -- 6 years or for each 300,000 cubic feet 431 
         registered 432 
 433 
 1 inch meter -- 6 years or for each 300,000 cubic feet 434 
      registered 435 
 436 

  Meter 1 1/2 inch and over -- 4 years 437 

 438 

 The meter records I randomly picked in the Cairo service area were for the years 439 

2004-2006 and included 5/8” and 1” meters that were purchased in 1996-2005.  440 

The newer meters had manufacturer’s test results, and the 1996-1998 meters 441 

had tests performed by Cairo personnel. They were all in compliance with 442 

Section 600.340.  443 

 444 

 In Docket No. 76-0491, the Commission approved a change in the frequency of 445 

testing 5/8” meters from every ten (10) years to fifteen (15) years for Northern 446 

Illinois Water Company (IAWC’s Champaign Division).  I am not sure whether 447 

IAWC can legally claim the variance allowed in Docket No. 76-0491, but I 448 

question the need for the variance when the rest of IAWC’s service areas 449 

continue to use a ten (10) year time period for testing 5/8” meters.  I recommend 450 

the Commission order IAWC to file a petition (within one year from the date of 451 
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this order) to enable the Commission to review whether the fifteen (15) year 452 

meter testing period variance is appropriate for IAWC’s Champaign Division, 453 

when the rest of IAWC’s service areas continue to use a ten (10) year time 454 

period for testing 5/8” meters.  455 

 456 

The meter records randomly picked for the Champaign service area consisted of 457 

5/8”, ¾”, 1”, 1 ½”, and 2” meters.  As I indicated before, there were three types of 458 

records chosen: new meter records, meter set records, and meter removed 459 

records.  The new meter and meter set records were for the years 2004-2006 460 

and had meter test results either attached or available and demonstrated 461 

compliance with the requirements of Section 600.340.  The meter removed 462 

records were for meters that were installed anywhere from 1987-2006.  Of the 463 

eighty-three (83) meters that were removed, seventy-six (76) were 5/8” and, 464 

pursuant to Docket No. 76-0491 if applicable, allowed to be tested every fifteen 465 

(15) years.  Of the seventy-six (76) 5/8” meters, thirty (30) meters were in service 466 

longer than fifteen (15) years. There were seven (7) larger meters and four (4) of 467 

those were in service longer than allowed by Section 600.340.  In addition, what 468 

is not certain for both the 5/8” and larger meters is how much cubic feet they 469 

registered since records for cubic foot are not required by Commission rules to 470 

be kept.  Such information could indicate whether more or earlier testing was 471 

required.  Thus, in addition to the 34 meters not tested within the parameters 472 

allowed by Docket No. 76-0491 and Section 600.340, there could have been 473 

other removed meters that failed to meet those parameters.  Based on the 474 
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above, I conclude the Champaign service area is not in compliance with Docket 475 

No. 76-0491 and Section 600.340.  476 

 477 

 The meter records for both the Homer Glen and Orland Hills service areas were 478 

all new meter records and included 5/8”, ¾”, and 1” meters.  All were in 479 

compliance with Section 600.340.       480 

 481 

Q. Please discuss your findings concerning 83 Ill. Adm. Code 600.350 (Meter 482 

Tests Requested by Customer). 483 

A. I reviewed IAWC’s meter records against the following Commission’s 484 

Administrative rule. 485 

 486 
Section 600.350 reads as follows: 487 

 488 
 Section 600.350  Meter Tests Requested by Customer 489 

 490 
 a) Each utility furnishing metered water service shall, without 491 
charge, test the accuracy of any meter upon request by the customer 492 
served by such meter, provided that the meter in question has not 493 
been tested by the utility or by the Commission within two years 494 
previous to such request.  If the customer so desires, he or his 495 
representatives shall have the privilege of witnessing the test.  A 496 
written report, giving the results of the test, shall be made to the 497 
customer. 498 
 499 
 b) When a meter which has been in service less than two years 500 
since its last test is found to be accurate within the limits specified in 501 
Section 600.310, the customer shall pay a fee to the utility not to 502 
exceed the following: 503 
 504 
  1) 1 inch meter or smaller -- $7.50 505 
 506 
  2) 1 1/2 inch or 2 inch meter -- $15.00 507 
 508 
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c) Fees for testing meters not included above or so located that the cost will 509 
be out of proportion to the fee specified will be determined by the Commission 510 
upon receipt of a complete description of the case. 511 

 512 
I reviewed the Company’s tariffs to verify that they complied with Section 513 

600.350(b).  I did not look at specific customer bills to see if the rates on file for 514 

meter tests were actually charged to those customers requesting tests.  All 515 

IAWC’s service areas have tariffs outlining meter tests per their request.  The 516 

Southern Division tariffs (Alton, Cairo, and Interurban Districts) and the Northern 517 

Division tariffs (Pekin, Peoria, and Lincoln Districts) explain the requirements of 518 

meter tests and identify that a written report will be given of the test results, but 519 

do not list the charges (Ill. C.C. No. 22, First Revised Sheet No. 41).  The 520 

Eastern Division tariffs (Champaign, Streator, Sterling, and Pontiac Districts) and 521 

the Chicago Metro Division tariffs explain the requirements of meter tests and list 522 

the charges, but do not mention that a written report giving results of the test 523 

shall be made to the customer (Ill. C.C. No. 8, Original Sheet No. 12 and Ill. C.C, 524 

No. 4, Original Sheet No. 14). Thus, I have no information that shows IAWC 525 

violated Section 600.350. 526 

   527 

I recommend that the Commission order the Company to amend its tariffs to 528 

provide one unified set of “Rules, Regulations, and Conditions of Service” tariffs 529 

for all of its service areas in the State of Illinois, which is to be completed within 530 

two years of the date the final order is issued in this proceeding. 531 

 532 

Q. Please discuss 83 Ill. Adm. Code 600.360 (Commission Referee Tests). 533 
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A. Section 600.360 reads as follows: 534 
 535 
 Section 600.360  Commission Referee Tests 536 

 537 
 a) Upon written application to the Commission by any customer, a 538 
test will be made of the customer's meter by a representative of the 539 
Commission.  For such a test a fee as provided for in Section 540 
600.350 must accompany the application. 541 
 542 
 b) If the meter is found to be registering more than 1.5 percent fast 543 
on the average when tested as prescribed in Section 600.310, the 544 
utility shall refund to the customer the amount of the fee. 545 
 546 

 c) The utility shall in no way disturb the meter after a customer has made an 547 
application for a referee test until authority to do so is given by the 548 
Commission or the customer in writing. 549 

 550 
I am not sure why the AG has listed Section 600.360 in their list of violations by 551 

IAWC as the rule does not apply to a utility.  Nonetheless, I am not aware of any 552 

Commission referee tests performed since I have been at the Commission.   553 

 554 

 Consequently, I do not see any evidence of a violation by IAWC of Section 555 

600.360 since it is the customer’s responsibility to apply to the Commission for a 556 

test. 557 

     558 

Q. Please give an overall summary of your meter record inspection findings 559 

and any recommendations you may have.  560 

A.  83 Ill. Adm. Code 600.150 – Cairo, Champaign, and Homer Glen service areas, 561 

overall, met the requirements of Section 600.150.  There was information missing 562 

on some accounts, which I would characterize as a minor violation.  I recommend 563 

the Company bridge the gap between their computerized meter information and 564 

hard copy meter information.  They should be able to take an account number or 565 
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meter number and trace it back from inception in a simpler and quicker fashion.  566 

The Orland Hills service area was missing a large amount of information required 567 

by this rule and, therefore, is not in compliance. 568 

 83 Ill. Adm. Code 600.300 – All areas inspected met the requirements of Section 569 

600.300. 570 

 83 Ill. Adm. Code 600.310 – Overall the areas inspected met the requirements of 571 

Section 600.310.  The meter test results reviewed were all in compliance but, as I 572 

discussed in Section 600.150, the Company needs to be able to take an account 573 

number or meter number and trace it back from inception in a simpler and more 574 

organized fashion.  Test results can be located, but in some cases it would take a 575 

lot of effort to locate them.  Also, the records associated with the Chicago Metro 576 

service area were not as organized as the Cairo and Champaign service areas, 577 

but this could be due to the relatively recent acquisition from Citizens. 578 

 83 Ill. Adm. Code 600.320 -  The rule provides the Company the option to test 579 

meters at the place of installation with ICC approval. The Company does not test 580 

residential meters on site. There is no indication the Company is non-compliant 581 

with this rule. 582 

 83 Ill. Adm. Code 600.330 – Overall, the service areas inspected met the 583 

requirements of Section 600.330.  I saw nothing during my inspections of any 584 

service area that would lead me to believe that meters are not tested prior to 585 

installation or that the meter test results were not within the guidelines 586 

established in Section 600.310. 587 
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 83 Ill. Adm. Code 600.340 – Cairo, Homer Glen, and Orland Hills met the 588 

requirements of Section 600.340.  IAWC’s Champaign service area had thirty-589 

four (34) removed meters that were not tested within the parameters allowed by 590 

Docket No. 76-0491 and Section 600.340.  Since records for cubic feet are not 591 

required to be kept, it is possible that, had such records been available, other 592 

removed meters in violation of the variance allowed in Docket No. 76-0491 and 593 

of the requirements of Section 600.340 could have been identified.  Because of 594 

the importance of the meters in registering usage for customer bills, I consider 595 

the Champaign service area not to be in compliance with Section 600.340 or the 596 

exemption allowed by the Commission in Docket No. 76-0491. 597 

 83 Ill. Adm. Code 600.350 - With respect to having tariff sheets on file with the 598 

Commission explaining requested meter tests, all four areas meet the 599 

requirements of Section 600.350.  However, I noticed after reviewing the 600 

Company’s rules, regulations, and conditions of service tariffs that they are very 601 

confusing and repetitive.  For example, there are three different meter testing 602 

tariffs representing the Champaign, Cairo, and Chicago Metro service areas and 603 

it would be much simpler to condense them to one tariff representing all service 604 

areas or to provide identical language in each District’s tariffs.  605 

 83 Ill. Adm. Code 600.360 – The rule does not apply to the Company. I do not 606 

see evidence of a violation on the Company’s part. 607 

 608 

 Meter Recommendations 609 
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 IAWC should begin the process of consolidating their meter information so that 610 

such data can be traced back to the time of initial purchase and installation in a 611 

simpler and more organized fashion.  The meter report schedules I have created, 612 

ICC Staff Ex. 1.0, Schedule 1.1 contain the relevant information needed to 613 

comply with Section 600.150 and can be used to comply with Sections 600.310 614 

and 600.330.  The goal is to be able to trace a meter and its test results over the 615 

course of its service.  If the meter is moved from one location to another, all 616 

previous record keeping information should accompany it.  The Company should 617 

be able to bring a customer account up on its computer, tell what the meter 618 

number is, and then be able to locate/show all test results for that meter.  I 619 

recommend that the Commission order the Company to begin the process of 620 

consolidating its meter information for all service areas in the State of Illinois so 621 

that a meter can be traced from initial purchase and installation in a simpler and 622 

more organized fashion. This will make it easier for the Commission to verify 623 

compliance with Section 600.150, 600.310, 600.330, and 600.340. This is to be 624 

completed within two years of the date the final order is issued in this proceeding.  625 

 626 

 I also recommend the Company start the process of condensing their rules, 627 

regulations, and conditions of service tariffs to make them simpler and more 628 

understandable to the public.  I recommend that the Commission order the 629 

Company to amend its tariffs to provide one unified set of rules, regulations, and 630 

conditions of service for all of its service areas in the State of Illinois, which is to 631 
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be completed within two years of the date the final order is issued in this 632 

proceeding. 633 

 634 

I likewise recommend the Commission order IAWC to file a petition (within one 635 

year from the date of this order) to enable the Commission to review whether the 636 

fifteen (15) year meter testing period variance is appropriate for IAWC’s 637 

Champaign Division.  638 

    639 

HYDRANT RECORDS 640 

Q. What 83 Ill. Adm. Code 600 hydrant rules do the AG and Homer Glen 641 

identify as being violated by IAWC? 642 

A. The AG claims that IAWC is in violation of 83 Ill. Adm. Code 600.240 because 643 

they have failed to keep fire hydrants in good operating condition (AG First 644 

Amended Verified Complaint, p.13, Subparagraph 40(i)).  AG witness Rubin 645 

states that communities are concerned with the inadequate level of fire flows that 646 

are available and the poor operational condition of hydrants (Rubin, Direct Test., 647 

p.37).  Mr. Rubin is recommending that the Commission oversee or conduct a full 648 

investigation of IAWC’s hydrant testing and maintenance programs throughout 649 

Illinois (Rubin, Direct Test., p.38). 650 

 651 

Q. What Commission rules did you evaluate during your examination of 652 

IAWC’s hydrant records? 653 
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A. I evaluated compliance with 83 Ill. Adm. Code 600.140(c) and 600.240.  These 654 

rules state: 655 

 Section 600.140  Maps and Records 656 
 c) Separate valve, hydrant and service connection records shall be kept for 657 

each valve, hydrant and service connection.  Each record shall give the 658 
date of installation, size, make and model (if known), location, number and 659 
history of maintenance where applicable. 660 

 661 
 Section 600.240  Inspection and Maintenance of Valves and Hydrants 662 
 663 
  Each utility shall establish a valve and hydrant inspection program.  Valves 664 

and hydrants shall be kept in good operating condition and should be 665 
inspected at least annually.  Valves and hydrants found to be inoperable 666 
shall be repaired or replaced.  Valve covers shall be maintained at grade 667 
level and not paved over.  Each inspection and all maintenance performed 668 
shall be properly noted on the valve or hydrant record card 669 

 670 

Q. Please explain what type of investigation you performed. 671 

A. I inspected the Company’s hydrant records in the Cairo, Champaign, Homer 672 

Glen, and Orland Hills service areas.  I checked to see if records were kept 673 

showing the date of installation, size, make and model (if known), location, 674 

number and history of maintenance according to Section 600.140(c).  The history 675 

of maintenance helps verify compliance with 83 Ill. Adm. Code 600.240. I did not 676 

perform an actual inspection of the hydrants themselves. The hydrant inspection 677 

reports for Cairo, Champaign, Homer Glen and Orland Hills are attached to my 678 

direct testimony and identified as ICC Staff Ex. 1.0, Schedule 1.2 CA, Schedule 679 

1.2 CH, Schedule 1.2 HG, and Schedule 1.2 OH, respectively. 680 

 681 

Q. Please explain what you found during your inspection of the hydrant 682 

records. 683 
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A. I inspected twenty-one (21) hydrant records in the Cairo service area.  These 684 

records lacked dates of installation.  However, Mr. Keith stated that the date of 685 

installation can be tracked but work orders would have to be retrieved.  Six (6) 686 

hydrant records did not identify the hydrant size, though this information is readily 687 

available by inspecting the actual hydrant.  The hydrants are required to be 688 

inspected annually and the records indicate annual compliance.  The hydrant 689 

inspection reports show that the annual inspection includes checking paint, caps, 690 

chains, stem, packing, drip, top nut, valve, valve seat, condition of water, minutes 691 

flushed, residual pressure, and flow. 692 

 693 

 I inspected thirty-seven (37) hydrant records in the Champaign service area.  694 

One account had the date of installation missing and another account was 695 

missing the size of hydrant.  Six (6) of the hydrants were inspected annually until 696 

2000-2002 and then inspected every two (2) years.  All other hydrants were 697 

inspected annually.  698 

 699 

 I reviewed twenty (20) hydrant records for the Homer Glen service area. All of the 700 

records identified hydrant numbers and locations, but none of them identified 701 

history of maintenance, date of installation, or make and model.  Four (4) of the 702 

hydrant records identified hydrant size and sixteen (16) did not.  703 

 704 

 I also reviewed twenty (20) hydrant records for the Orland Hills service area.  705 

Lacking from the hydrant records was the size of hydrant for eight (8) records, 706 
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date of installation on two (2) records, and history of maintenance and make & 707 

model on one (1) record.  The maintenance history indicates that the hydrants 708 

had been inspected every two (2) years starting around 2002-2004. 709 

 710 

Q. What did you conclude from your inspection of the hydrant records? 711 

A. The Cairo service area needs to consolidate their records such that the date of 712 

installation and hydrant size can be readily reviewed in one document containing 713 

all data required by Section 600.140. They are, however, inspecting their 714 

hydrants on an annual basis. The date of installation and hydrant size are 715 

available but were not accessible at the time of inspection. Based on the above, I 716 

conclude the Cairo service area is in compliance with Sections 600.140(c) and 717 

600.240.   718 

 719 

The Champaign service area is also inspecting most of their hydrants on an 720 

annual basis, but they did not annually check six (6) hydrants out of thirty-seven 721 

(37) since 2000-2002.  Section 600.240 clearly states that hydrants should be 722 

inspected at least annually.  Therefore, the Champaign service area not 723 

complying with Section 600.240.  In addition, there have been complaints from 724 

the City of Champaign and Urbana (AG/HG Exhibit 1.17 page 14-17) in 2005 725 

concerning problems with hydrants. 726 

 727 

The Homer Glen service area hydrant records do not meet the requirements of 728 

Sections 600.140(c) or 600.240.  729 
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 730 

The Orland Hills service area for the most part meets the requirements of Section 731 

600.140(c) for record keeping but have failed to annually inspect their hydrants 732 

according to Section 600.240. 733 

 734 

Q. Do you agree with Mr. Rubin’s proposal that the Commission oversee or 735 

conduct a full investigation of IAWC’s hydrant testing and maintenance 736 

programs throughout Illinois? 737 

A. No.  My inspection of hydrant records for the four areas, Cairo, Champaign, 738 

Homer Glen, and Orland Hills, indicated that Cairo is in compliance with the 739 

records required under Sections 600.140(c) and 600.240. In addition, the 740 

Petitioners neither alleged nor provided evidence that there are hydrant problems 741 

throughout all IAWC service areas.  742 

 743 

Mr. Rubin has alleged fire service problems but has only provided information in 744 

this regard for the Chicago Metro and Champaign service areas (Rubin, Direct 745 

Testimony, pages 37-39; AG response to Staff Data Request WDAG 1.01).  746 

There have been no fire related complaints or intervenors in this case associated 747 

with any other IAWC service areas.  I am not aware of any reports of fire service 748 

problems in Cairo or any of the other service areas besides the Chicago Metro 749 

area and Champaign areas.  Since the Cairo service area meets the 750 

requirements of Sections 600.140 and 600.240 for both hydrants and valves (I 751 

will discuss valves in the next section), in my opinion, investigation of this area 752 
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would not be warranted. However, the Chicago Metro and Champaign service 753 

areas should do a complete hydrant testing and maintenance inspection.     754 

 755 

In response to HG data request 1.19, IAWC stated that Citizens had not 756 

conducted annual hydrant inspections in the Chicago Metro service area prior to 757 

its acquisition by IAWC.  The data request further states that hydrant inspections 758 

will take place during the months of June-September 2006. 759 

 760 

Hydrant Recommendations 761 

I propose that the Commission order IAWC to complete a hydrant testing and 762 

maintenance inspection for all of its Chicago Metro and Champaign service areas 763 

within one year of the final order in this case.  I also recommend that the 764 

Company file a report on e-Docket within sixty (60) days of completing the 765 

inspection, as a late filed exhibit, detailing the inspection, identifying the individual 766 

hydrants inspected by number, maintenance performed, problems found, and 767 

any corrective action performed.  The report should also include all information 768 

required under Section 600.140(c) (i.e., date of installation, size, make and 769 

model (if known), location, number and history of maintenance where applicable).  770 

A copy of the report should be provided to the ICC’s Manager of the Water 771 

Department.  I further recommend that, if all existing hydrants cannot be 772 

inspected and any corrective action performed within one year from the date of 773 

the final order, the Commission require IAWC to request well in advance for an 774 

extension that would include written justification and a timeline for repairs to the 775 



Docket No. 05-0681/06-0094/06-0095 (cons.) 
ICC Staff Exhibit 1.0 

 31

ICC’s Manager of the Water Department.  The ICC’s Manager of the Water 776 

Department would have the authority to accept or reject such extension request. 777 

If IAWC needs longer than one year and receives written approval from the ICC’s 778 

Manager of the Water Department, then the Company should also be required to 779 

file a report on e-Docket of the results of the corrective action taken within thirty 780 

(30) days after the approved corrective period. 781 

 782 

VALVE RECORDS 783 

Q. What 83 Ill. Adm. Code 600 valve rules do the AG and Homer Glen identify 784 

as being violated by IAWC? 785 

A. The AG claims that IAWC is in violation of 83 Ill. Adm. Code 600.240 because 786 

they have failed to keep valves in good operating condition (AG First Amended 787 

Verified Complaint, p.13, Subparagraph 40(i)).  AG witness Rubin ties valve 788 

violations with fire protection and hydrant violations.  He states that providing 789 

adequate fire protection is not simply a matter of sticking hydrants in the ground.  790 

“The hydrants must be operated, tested, and maintained; and the underlying 791 

infrastructure (mains, storage, pumping, valves) also must be operated, tested 792 

and maintained to ensure that everything will work during a fire” (Rubin, Direct 793 

Test., p.37).  As with hydrants, Mr. Rubin is proposing that the Commission 794 

oversee or conduct a full investigation of IAWC’s hydrant testing and 795 

maintenance programs throughout Illinois, which includes valves (Rubin, Direct 796 

Test., pp.37-38). 797 

  798 
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Q. What Commission rules did you evaluate during your examination of 799 

IAWC’s valve records? 800 

A. I evaluated compliance with 83 Ill. Adm. Code 600.140(c) and 600.240.  The 801 

rules state: 802 

 Section 600.140  Maps and Records 803 
 c) Separate valve, hydrant and service connection records shall be kept for 804 

each valve, hydrant and service connection.  Each record shall give the 805 
date of installation, size, make and model (if known), location, number and 806 
history of maintenance where applicable. 807 

 808 
 Section 600.240  Inspection and Maintenance of Valves and Hydrants 809 
 810 
  Each utility shall establish a valve and hydrant inspection program.  Valves 811 

and hydrants shall be kept in good operating condition and should be 812 
inspected at least annually.  Valves and hydrants found to be inoperable 813 
shall be repaired or replaced.  Valve covers shall be maintained at grade 814 
level and not paved over.  Each inspection and all maintenance performed 815 
shall be properly noted on the valve or hydrant record card 816 

 817 

Q. Please explain what type of investigation you performed. 818 

A. I inspected the Company’s valve records in the Cairo, Champaign, Homer Glen, 819 

and Orland Hills service areas.  I first checked to see if records were kept 820 

showing the date of installation, size, make and model (if known), location, 821 

number and history of maintenance according to Section 600.140(c).  The history 822 

of maintenance helps verify compliance with Section 600.240.  I did not perform 823 

an actual inspection of the valves themselves.  The valve inspection reports for 824 

Cairo, Champaign, Homer Glen and Orland Hills are attached to my direct 825 

testimony and identified as ICC Staff Ex. 1.0, Schedule 1.3 CA, Schedule 1.3 826 

CH, Schedule 1.3 HG, and Schedule 1.3 OH, respectively.  827 

 828 
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Q. Please explain what was found during your inspection of the valve records. 829 

A. I inspected twenty-one (21) valve records in the Cairo service area.  Five (5) did 830 

not have date of installation, and ten (10) did not have make or model.  However, 831 

Mr. Keith indicated this information could be located.  Although the Cairo service 832 

area has a history of valve maintenance, its valves have not always been 833 

inspected annually.  The Cairo service area should update their valve records to 834 

include date of installation and make or model. 835 

 836 

 I inspected one-hundred twenty-one valve records in the Champaign service 837 

area.  There was no date of installation on any of the records. However, Mr. Suits 838 

stated that the date of installation could be retrieved from maps for every valve.  839 

Sixty-nine (69) of the valve records did not have make or model.  The valve 840 

records I inspected included the history of maintenance on all but five (5) valves.  841 

The most recent inspection on any of the valves was 2004.  The size of the valve 842 

was identified on every account except for one.  All other information was 843 

provided.  IAWC’s Champaign service area should update the valve records to 844 

include date of installation, make or model (where available). The make or model 845 

may not be available because the valves are underground and records do not 846 

exist.     847 

 848 

 I reviewed twenty (20) valve records in the Homer Glen service area.  One did 849 

not list location, all did not list history of maintenance, date of installation, and 850 

make or model.  Ten (10) did not list the size of valve. 851 
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 852 

 I reviewed twenty-one (21) valve records in the Orland Hills service area.  All 853 

listed valve number and location.  Nine (9) accounts had no history of 854 

maintenance, and the eleven (11) valve records that did have history of 855 

maintenance information showed that the most recent inspections had taken 856 

place in the years 1981-1982.  Eighteen (18) valve records did not have date of 857 

installation and make and model.  All but five (5) valve records had the valve 858 

size. 859 

 860 

Q. Are there any relevant Commission Orders in regard to valves? 861 

A. Yes.  In Docket No. 04-0651, approved by the Commission on April 5, 2006, 862 

IAWC was required to inspect and operate key valves annually and was 863 

permitted to inspect all other valves every four years for all service areas in 864 

Illinois. Key valves were described as valves twelve (12) inches or larger; valves 865 

on transmission lines; valves surrounding water treatment and storage facilities; 866 

and strategic valves surrounding critical customers.  In conjunction with Docket 867 

No. 04-0651, IAWC sampled 1.5% of the valves in all of their service areas 868 

(IAWC Ex. FLR-3.1). 869 

 870 

Q. What did you conclude from your inspection of the valve records? 871 

A. The IAWC Cairo service area has generally been inspecting valves, but not 872 

annually.  Its key valves are being inspected at least every four years.  873 

 874 
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The Champaign service area has a valve inspection program in place with a 875 

history of maintenance. However, the valve records I inspected revealed the 876 

Company was not conducting annual inspections, and ninety-three (93) of the 877 

one-hundred and twenty-one (121) valve records that I inspected did not show 878 

that they had been maintained according to the four (4) year program approved 879 

in Docket No. 04-0651. 880 

 881 

The Homer Glen and Orland Hills service areas, based upon their records, do not 882 

have an adequate valve inspection program and do not meet the requirements of 883 

either Sections 600.140(c) or 600.240 or the Commission’s Order in Docket 04-884 

0651.   885 

 886 

Valve Recommendations 887 

Q. Do you agree with Mr. Rubin’s proposal that the Commission oversee or 888 

conduct a full investigation of IAWC’s hydrant testing and maintenance 889 

programs, which include valves, throughout Illinois? 890 

A. No.  My inspection of valve records for the four areas, Cairo, Champaign, Homer 891 

Glen, and Orland Hills indicated that the Cairo service area is in compliance with 892 

the records required under Sections 600.140(c) and 600.240. Based on my 893 

inspections and the evidence currently in this record, I am not aware of any valve 894 

problems in the Cairo, Champaign or other service areas besides the Chicago 895 

Metro service area.  The Homer Glen service area has no records of valve 896 

maintenance, and the Orland Hills service area valve records show that 897 
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maintenance has not been recorded since 1982.  I do not know if these valves 898 

have been maintained at all.   899 

 900 

I propose that the Commission order IAWC to complete a valve testing and 901 

maintenance inspection for all of the Chicago Metro and Champaign service 902 

areas within one year of the final order in this case.  I also recommend that the 903 

Company file a report on e-Docket within sixty (60) days after completing the 904 

inspection, as a late filed exhibit, detailing the inspection, identifying individual 905 

valves by number, maintenance performed, problems found, and any corrective 906 

action performed.  The report should also include all information required under 907 

Section 600.140(c) (i.e., date of installation, size, make and model (if known), 908 

location, number and history of maintenance where applicable).  A copy of the 909 

report should be provided to the ICC’s Manager of the Water Department.  I 910 

further recommend that if all existing valves cannot be inspected and any 911 

corrective action performed within one year from the date of the final order, the 912 

Commission require IAWC to request well in advance for an extension that would 913 

include written justification and a timeline for repairs to the ICC’s Manager of the 914 

Water Department.  The ICC’s Manager of the Water Department would have the 915 

authority to accept or reject such extension request. If IAWC needs longer than 916 

one year and receives written approval from the ICC’s Manager of the Water 917 

Department, then the Company should also be required to file a report on e-918 

Docket of the results of the corrective action taken within thirty (30) days after the 919 

approved corrective period. 920 
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 921 

Unless and until the Commission decides otherwise, after completion of the valve 922 

testing and maintenance inspection for all of the Chicago Metro and Champaign 923 

service areas recommended in my testimony, these areas should comply with 924 

the inspection and operation of key valves annually and all other valves every 925 

four years as set forth in Docket No. 04-0651, like all other IAWC service areas.  926 

 927 

COMPLAINT RECORDS 928 

Q. What 83 Ill. Adm. Code 600 complaint rules do the AG and Homer Glen 929 

identify as being violated by IAWC? 930 

A. On page 12, Subparagraph (40(e)) of the First Amended Verified Complaint, the 931 

AG refers to 220 ILCS 5/8-303 and 83 Ill. Adm. Code 600.170.  The Homer Glen 932 

similarly points to a violation of 220 IlCS 5/8-303 on page 16, Paragraph 47(g) of 933 

their Verified Petition. 934 

 935 

Q. What did you review with respect to 83 Ill. Adm. Code 600.170 (Complaint 936 

Records)? 937 

A. I examined Section 600.170(b) and (c).  The complete rule states: 938 

 Section 600.170  Complaint Records 939 
 940 
 a) A full and prompt investigation shall be made of each complaint received.  941 

The word “complaint,” as used in this Section, shall be construed to mean 942 
substantial objection made to a utility by a customer as to its charges, 943 
facilities, or service, the disposal of which complaint requires investigation 944 
or analysis.  The receipt of all written complaints shall be acknowledged in 945 
writing or by personal contact. 946 

 947 
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 b) A record shall be kept of each complaint, showing the name and address 948 
of the complainant, the time of day and date received, the nature of the 949 
complaint, the result of the investigation, when and by whom conducted, 950 
the final disposition of the complaint and the date of such disposition. 951 

 952 
c) Complaints shall be summarized at least quarterly by each operating 953 

office.  Said summaries shall categorize complaints by type and number 954 
and shall be kept for 3 years.  955 

 956 

Q. Please explain what type of investigation you performed. 957 

A. I randomly chose 1% of complaints (or a minimum of twenty (20)) for each of the 958 

four service areas from a quarterly summarization sheet.  I checked twenty (20) 959 

complaints each for the Cairo, Champaign, Homer Glen, and Orland Hills service 960 

areas.  I then checked to see if the complaints contained name, address, time of 961 

day and date received, nature of complaint, result of the investigation, when and 962 

by whom conducted, the final disposition of the complaint and the date of such 963 

disposition.  The complaint inspection reports for Cairo, Champaign, Homer Glen 964 

and Orland Hills are attached to my direct testimony and identified as ICC Staff 965 

Ex. 1.0, Schedule 1.4 CA, Schedule 1.4 CH, Schedule 1.4 HG, and Schedule 1.4 966 

OH, respectively. 967 

 968 

Q. Please explain what was found during your inspection of the complaint 969 

records. 970 

A. All service areas examined contained all information required by Section 971 

600.170(b).  Additionally, the quarterly report IAWC provided had all pertinent 972 

information required under Section 600.170(c).  IAWC representative, Karen 973 

Cooper, Manager Business Services, stated that quarterly reports are kept for at 974 
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least three (3) years.  Files have been saved electronically from the inception of 975 

the Alton Call Center. 976 

 977 

Complaint Recommendations 978 

Q. Do you have any recommendations in regard to complaint records? 979 

A. No.  Based upon the records I reviewed, I found no violations of Section 980 

600.170(b) and (c). 981 

 982 

SECTION 600.160 METER BILLS 983 

Q. AG witness Rubin discusses Section 600.160 on pages 35 and 36 of his 984 

direct testimony.  Please discuss your understanding of his concern. 985 

A. Mr. Rubin is concerned that IAWC does not show the purchased water supply 986 

charge on its bills to customers.  The customer is not able to determine whether 987 

the supply charge is accurate.  He states that, for purposes of this issue, the 988 

regulation states that customers’ bills must show the “principal rates” that apply, 989 

or the utility must provide each customer a copy of the rates at least once each 990 

year and following a change in rates.  Mr. Rubin is recommending that the 991 

Company show the calculation of supply charges on its bills. 992 

 993 

Q. What does Section 600.160 require?  994 

A. This rule states the following: 995 
 996 

Section 600.160  Meter Bills 997 
 998 
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 a) Except as hereinafter set forth, bills rendered periodically to customers for 999 
metered service shall show the date and the reading of the meter at the 1000 
beginning and the end of the period for which the bill is rendered, the due 1001 
date of the bill, the volume of water used, the amount of the bill and a 1002 
condensed statement of the principal rates. 1003 

 1004 
 b) In cases, however, whereby reason of the use of postal or other card form 1005 

of billing, or for other good reasons, the information set forth in the 1006 
preceding paragraph cannot reasonably be placed on such bills, any utility 1007 
shall present for filing with the Commission, in conjunction with its rules, a 1008 
proposed form of billing.  Upon the said proposed form being approved or 1009 
passed to the files by the Commission, billing shall be made in accordance 1010 
therewith.  The Commission may reject or require modification of any such 1011 
proposed form of billing, or at its discretion, require a hearing thereon. 1012 

 1013 
 c) In those cases where the principal rates are not shown on the bill, the 1014 

utility shall provide each customer a copy of the rates at least once each 1015 
year and following a change in the rates.  Said notice may accompany the 1016 
regular bill for service. 1017 

 1018 
d) In addition to the above, each utility shall file with the Commission Water 1019 

Engineering Staff within 30 days from the date of this order, two copies of 1020 
the bill form presently in use.  Each time said form is changed, the utility 1021 
shall file 2 copies of the new form with the staff and, if required, file a copy 1022 
with the Commission 1023 

 1024 

Q. What did your investigation of IAWC’s bills indicate in regard to purchased 1025 

water surcharges? 1026 

A. The Chicago Metro service area is the only IAWC service area with a purchased 1027 

water surcharge and it is based upon the purchase of Lake Michigan water.  I 1028 

reviewed the bills attached to Homer Glen’s petition, the direct testimony of 1029 

Homer Glen witness Mary Niemiec, and those received in response to data 1030 

requests.  None of the bills actually showed the purchased water supply charge.  1031 

For example, there is a separate line item for the variable purchased water 1032 

supply charges with a total bill, but no indication of the purchased water supply 1033 

charge per thousand gallons. 1034 
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 1035 

Q. Does IAWC have tariffs associated with the purchased water surcharge? 1036 

A. Yes.  IAWC has a Purchased Water Surcharge Rider on file with the Commission 1037 

and is identified as ILL. C.C. No. 4, First Revised Sheet Nos. 50-53.1, and the 1038 

filed charges are identified as ILL. C.C. No.4, Fourth Revised Information Sheet 1039 

No.1 (Alpine Heights), Fifth Revised Information Sheet No. 2 (Chicago 1040 

Suburban), Seventh Revised Information Sheet No.3 (Dupage County), Fourth 1041 

Revised Information Sheet No.4 (Fernway), Fourth Revised Information Sheet 1042 

No.5 (Moreland), Sixth Revised Information Sheet No.6 (Santa Fe, Southwest 1043 

Suburban and West Suburban), and Fifth Revised Information Sheet No.7 1044 

(Waycinden). 1045 

 1046 

Q. Should purchased water supply charges be considered principal rates in 1047 

accordance with Section 600.160? 1048 

A. Traditionally, principal rates referred to base charges (customer charge and 1049 

usage charge).  However, with the increased usage of purchased water and the 1050 

high percentage of the bill related to purchased water, I would now consider 1051 

purchased water charges to be principal rates.  I believe this to be a change from 1052 

past practice and, therefore, do not think the Company was unreasonable for not 1053 

considering purchased water charges as a principal rate up to this point.  The 1054 

rule does not provide a definition of what constitutes a principal rate and, as I 1055 

stated, traditionally base rates have been considered principal rates.  However, 1056 

in light of the changed circumstances I described above, I think that it would be 1057 
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very beneficial to the customer and the Company if the Company were to show 1058 

the purchased water charge on the bill on an ongoing basis.  The information 1059 

would help the customer better understand the charges that apply and would 1060 

benefit the Company by eliminating possible billing inquiries related to purchased 1061 

water charges.  I would recommend that the Company program the billing 1062 

computer to identify purchased water charges on its customer bills.  The bill 1063 

should identify the fixed charges and variable charges (along with the gallons 1064 

used in the calculation) associated with the purchased water supply charge.  1065 

IAWC currently identifies the usage charge and gallons used for its “Current 1066 

Water Charges” found on its bills sent to customers. I would recommend that the 1067 

Company place another line on the bill to identify the same things for the 1068 

purchased water charge.  Currently, gas utilities regulated by the Commission 1069 

show the purchased gas adjustment charge on customer bills, which is similar to 1070 

the purchased water charge. 1071 

 1072 

 Similarly, IAWC’s Chicago Metro Division has a purchased sewage treatment 1073 

charge.  Therefore, my recommendation for its purchased water supply 1074 

surcharge also applies to its purchased sewage treatment charge. 1075 

 1076 

Purchased Water Supply Charge Recommendations 1077 

Q. Please summarize your recommendations in regard to the identification of 1078 

the purchased water supply charge on customers’ bills? 1079 
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A. I recommend the Commission order IAWC to identify the fixed and variable 1080 

purchased water and sewage treatment charges, along with gallons used in the 1081 

calculation, as a separate item on customers’ bills. 1082 

   1083 

HIGH MONTHLY USAGE 1084 

Q. All parties to this proceeding speak of a drought in 2005.  What is your 1085 

understanding of the drought? 1086 

A. I was a member on the Governor’s Drought Response Task Force. While the 1087 

whole state was in a drought condition, certain areas of the state including all of 1088 

IAWC’s Chicago Metro service area were in an extreme drought (category 2 of a 1089 

4 category decreasing drought classification) in 2005. 1090 

 1091 

The December 1, 2005 Illinois Drought Update prepared by the Illinois State 1092 

Water Survey, Department of Natural Resources, stated that the Northeast 1093 

climate divisions in Illinois experienced in 2005 their driest March-November 1094 

periods on record (since 1895) .  This area includes the entire Chicago Metro 1095 

Division service area.   1096 

 1097 

By April 20, 2006, the Illinois State Water Survey reported the northeastern part 1098 

of Illinois (the Chicago area) was in a moderate drought.  On May 24, 2006, the 1099 

Illinois State Water Survey reported that most of Illinois was drought free.  The 1100 

Governor’s Drought Task Force was officially deactivated in June 2006.   1101 

 1102 
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Q. Do you think the drought played a part in the high water bills received by 1103 

some of the customers in the Chicago Metro service area? 1104 

A. Yes, but I am not suggesting that the whole reason for the influx of complaints 1105 

concerning the Homer Glen and Orland Hills service areas was due to the 1106 

drought in 2005.  However, I think it is important to understand that greater water 1107 

usage is inherent when a drought occurs due to various reasons, such as 1108 

customers increasing lawn and garden watering and needing to add water to 1109 

swimming pools and water fountains more often.   1110 

 1111 

Q. Homer Glen’s Verified Original Petition identifies various accounts with 1112 

high spiking monthly bills.  Did you examine those accounts for usage? 1113 

A. Yes.  Homer Glen’s Verified Original Petition contained Exhibits with actual bills 1114 

from various accounts.  For example, on page 10 of 18, Subparagraph 33h of 1115 

Homer Glen’s Verified Original Petition states that a customer received a bill for 1116 

59,000 gallons of usage for one month and, in the previous 12 months, there 1117 

were two months with usage of 24,000 and less than 12,000 in June and July 1118 

2005.  In response to WDIA 1.01, IAWC provided monthly bills from January 1119 

2000 through the most current billing period for the nineteen accounts Homer 1120 

Glen discussed in their petition.  The customer discussed above that used 1121 

59,000 gallons for the billing period July 7, 2005 through August 4, 2005 also 1122 

used 51,000 gallons for the billing period June 8, 2001 through July 10, 2001 and 1123 

49,000 gallons for the billing period July 10, 2001 through August 8, 2001.  1124 

Another example is Homer Glen’s Exhibit I and the discussion on page 9 of 18, 1125 
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Subparagraph 33f of Homer Glen’s Verified Original Petition.  The Subparagraph 1126 

states that a resident received a bill for 50,000 gallons for the month of July 2005 1127 

and that none of the previous 12 months was usage over 10,000 gallons.  1128 

However, that same customer used 35,000 gallons for the same time period in 1129 

2001.  It is apparent that, while some of these monthly usages appear to be very 1130 

high, in some cases these customers had a history of high monthly water usage 1131 

during these same summer months in some previous years.      1132 

 1133 

Q. Are there any ways to encourage conservation by limiting water usage 1134 

during these summer months? 1135 

A. Yes.  IAWC has an existing Commission-approved tariff which restricts water 1136 

usage from May 15 through September 15 for any customer supplied with Lake 1137 

Michigan water (ILL. C.C. No. 4, Original Sheet Nos. 17 & 18, Sections 7.10 and 1138 

7.11).  This tariff was in effect during 2005 and applies to customers in Homer 1139 

Glen and a majority of the Chicago Metro Division.  However, customers were 1140 

not notified of these restrictions.  While there is no particular Commission 1141 

requirement that IAWC notify the customers of these restrictions, at the request 1142 

of the Commission’s Water Department, IAWC agreed earlier this year to notify 1143 

customers of water restrictions through an initial mailing prior to the water 1144 

restriction period and through reminders to the customers of water restrictions 1145 

within the customer bills during the water restriction period.  This water restriction 1146 

notification has been implemented for 2006.  Such water restrictions should 1147 

reduce water usage during the summer months and is consistent with the water 1148 
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conservation intent of the tariff.  I propose that the Commission order IAWC to 1149 

notify customers of any applicable water restrictions annually.  1150 

 1151 

UNACCOUNTED FOR WATER 1152 

Q. Both AG witness Rubin and Homer Glen witness Niemiec discuss 1153 

unaccounted for water in their direct testimony, Rubin page 4 and Niemiec 1154 

page 7. Please discuss your understanding of their concern. 1155 

 A. Both are concerned about the level of unaccounted for water.  Ms. Niemiec 1156 

specifically states that the Homer Glen Water Task Force found that IAWC’s 1157 

unaccounted for water was 18% of the total water purchased and that IAWC had 1158 

no incentive to aggressively resolve unaccounted water issues. 1159 

 1160 

Q. Do you have any additional information to add in regard to unaccounted for 1161 

water? 1162 

A. Yes.  I am aware that IAWC has a Commission approved tariff, ILL. C.C. No. 4, 1163 

Original Sheet No. 53.1, effective date May 14, 2006 that limits the maximum 1164 

amount of unaccounted for water for seven (7) IAWC service areas in the 1165 

Chicago Metro Division.  The tariff limits unaccounted for water to 12% for the 1166 

Santa Fe/Southwest Suburban/West Suburban service area.  The Southwest 1167 

Suburban service area includes the Village of Homer Glen.  Additionally, as AG 1168 

witness Rubin stated, this issue is being discussed in IAWC’s current purchased 1169 

water case (Docket No. 06-0196), where IAWC is proposing to recover 1170 

purchased water costs related to unaccounted for water in some service areas.  1171 
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Both the AG and Homer Glen have filed testimony in Docket No. 06-0196, and 1172 

the AG addresses unaccounted for water in more detail within that case. 1173 

 1174 

I think this issue is more appropriate to be handled in the context of Docket No. 1175 

06-0196 where unaccounted for water has an impact on purchased water 1176 

charges. 1177 

 1178 

CIVIL PENALTIES 1179 

Q. In the AG’s First Amended Verified Complaint and Homer Glen’s Verified 1180 

Complaint, relief by way of civil penalties is sought.  Does the Public 1181 

Utilities Act address the failure of a utility to comply with the Commission 1182 

Administrative rules under Title 83? 1183 

A. Sections 5-202 and 4-203 of the Act, 220 ILCS 5/5-202 and 4-203 address such 1184 

a failure.  Section 5-202 of the Act states in pertinent part:  1185 

Any public utility, any corporation other than a public utility, or any person 1186 
acting as a public utility, that violates or fails to comply with any provisions 1187 
of this Act or that fails to obey, observe, or comply with any order, 1188 
decision, rule, regulation, direction, or requirement, or any part or 1189 
provision thereof, of the Commission, made or issued under authority of 1190 
this Act, in a case in which a penalty is not otherwise provided for in this 1191 
Act, shall be subject to a civil penalty imposed in the manner provided in 1192 
Section 4-203. 1193 
*         *        *         * 1194 
No penalties shall accrue under this provision until 15 days after the 1195 
mailing of a notice to such party or parties that they are in violation of or 1196 
have failed to comply with the Act or order, decision, rule, regulation, 1197 
direction, or requirement of the Commission or any part or provision 1198 
thereof, except that this notice provision shall not apply when the violation 1199 
was intentional. 1200 
 1201 

 1202 
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 Section 4-203 of the Act, since August 8, 2003, states in pertinent part: 1203 

All civil penalties established under this Act shall be assessed and 1204 
collected by the Commission. Except for the penalties provided under 1205 
Section 2-202, civil penalties may be assessed only after notice and 1206 
opportunity to be heard. 1207 

 1208 

Q. Does the Company need to be notified that they are in violation of the Act 1209 

by virtue of its failure to follow 83 Ill. Adm. Code 600.150, 600.140(c), and 1210 

600.240? 1211 

A. Yes. I recommend that the Commission adopt my various recommendations and 1212 

timeframes for completion and include notifying the Company, as part of its order 1213 

in this case that the failure to timely complete the ordered recommendations will 1214 

subject the Company to civil penalties. 1215 

 1216 

Q. Do you believe that it is appropriate to apply these provisions of the Act to 1217 

IAWC’s failure to comply with 83 Ill. Adm. Code 600.150, 600.140(c), and 1218 

600.240? 1219 

A. Yes, I do believe that appropriate penalties should be assessed to the Company 1220 

in the event they fail to correct the violations that I have identified prior to the 1221 

expiration of the required notice.  In my opinion, the Company is in violation of 1222 

Sections of 83 Ill. Adm. Code Part 600.  It is important that IAWC adhere to the 1223 

rules to ensure that the Commission is able to fulfill its functions under the law 1224 

and to ensure that customers, other utilities, and the Company itself are not 1225 

harmed by the Company’s actions. 1226 

 1227 
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Q. Does the Act provide guidance as to what penalties may be imposed for 1228 

IAWC’s failure to follow 83 Ill. Adm. Code? 1229 

A. Yes, it does.  In part, Section 5-202 of the Act states, 1230 

A small public utility, as defined in subsection (b) of Section 4-502 of this 1231 
Act, is subject to a civil penalty of not less than $500 nor more than $2,000 1232 
for each and every offense. All other public utilities, corporations other 1233 
than a public utility, and persons acting as a public utility are subject to a 1234 
civil penalty of up to $30,000 for each and every offense, except as 1235 
provided in this Section and in Sections 13-101, 13-304, 13-305, and 5-1236 
202.1 of this Act. 1237 
 1238 
Every violation of the provisions of this Act or of any order, decision, rule, 1239 
regulation, direction, or requirement of the Commission, or any part or 1240 
portion thereof, by any corporation or person, is a separate and distinct 1241 
offense, provided, however, that if the same act or omission violates more 1242 
than one provision of this Act, or of any order, decision, rule, regulation, 1243 
direction, or requirement of the Commission, only one penalty or 1244 
cumulative penalty may be imposed for such act or omission. In case of a 1245 
continuing violation, each day's continuance thereof shall be a separate 1246 
and distinct offense, provided, however, that the cumulative penalty for 1247 
any continuing violation shall not exceed $500,000, except in the case of a 1248 
small utility, as defined in subsection (b) of Section 4-502 of this Act, in 1249 
which case the cumulative penalty for any continuing violation shall not 1250 
exceed $35,000, and provided further that these limits shall not apply 1251 
where the violation was intentional and either (i) created substantial risk to 1252 
the safety of the utility's employees or customers or the public or (ii) was 1253 
intended to cause economic benefits to accrue to the violator. 1254 

 1255 

Q. Is it your opinion that IAWC is not a small utility for purposes of this 1256 

portion of the Act? 1257 

A. Yes, Section 4-502 of the Act defines a small public utility as one that “regularly 1258 

provides service to fewer than 7,500 customers”.  According to Company witness 1259 

Ruckman, IAWC currently provides service to approximately 281,000 water 1260 

customers and 31,000 sewer customers.  It is my opinion that IAWC is not a 1261 

small utility. 1262 
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 1263 

  1264 

 1265 

RECOMMENDATIONS 1266 

Q. What are your recommendations for the Commission in relation to the 1267 

petition? 1268 

A. I recommend the Commission order that: 1269 

 1270 

(1) IAWC amend its tariffs to provide one unified set of “Rules, Regulations, and 1271 

Conditions of Service” for all of their service areas in the State of Illinois to be 1272 

completed within two years of the date the final order is issued in this 1273 

proceeding; 1274 

 1275 

(2) the Commission in its final order, pursuant to Sections 5-202 and 4-203 of the 1276 

Public Utilities Act, notify IAWC that the recommendations and timeframes 1277 

adopted therein, if not corrected within those timeframes will cause the 1278 

Company to be subjected to civil penalties; 1279 

 1280 

(3) IAWC to complete a hydrant testing and maintenance inspection for all of its 1281 

Chicago Metro and Champaign service areas within one year of the final 1282 

order in this case.  I also recommend that the Company file a report on e-1283 

Docket within sixty (60) days of completing the inspection, as a late filed 1284 

exhibit, detailing the inspection, identifying the individual hydrants inspected 1285 
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by number, maintenance performed, problems found, and any corrective 1286 

action performed.  The report should also include all information required 1287 

under Section 600.140(c) (i.e., date of installation, size, make and model (if 1288 

known), location, number and history of maintenance where applicable).  A 1289 

copy of the report should be provided to the ICC’s Manager of the Water 1290 

Department.  I further recommend that if all existing hydrants cannot be 1291 

inspected and any corrective action performed within one year from the date 1292 

of the final order, the Commission require IAWC to request well in advance 1293 

for an extension that would include written justification and a timeline for 1294 

repairs to the ICC’s Manager of the Water Department.  The ICC’s Manager 1295 

of the Water Department would have the authority to accept or reject such 1296 

extension request.  If IAWC needs longer than one year and receives written 1297 

approval from the ICC’s Manager of the Water Department, then the 1298 

Company should also file a report on e-Docket showing the results of the 1299 

corrective action taken within thirty (30) days after the approved corrective 1300 

period; 1301 

 1302 

(4) IAWC to complete a valve testing and maintenance inspection for all of the 1303 

Chicago Metro and Champaign service areas within one year of the final 1304 

order in this case.  I also recommend that the Company file a report on e-1305 

Docket within sixty (60) days after completing the inspection, as a late filed 1306 

exhibit, detailing the inspection, identifying individual valves by number, 1307 

maintenance performed, problems found, and any corrective action 1308 
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performed.  The report should also include all information required under 1309 

Section 600.140(c) (i.e., date of installation, size, make and model (if known), 1310 

location, number and history of maintenance where applicable).  A copy of the 1311 

report should be provided to the ICC’s Manager of the Water Department.  I 1312 

further recommend that if all existing valves cannot be inspected and any 1313 

corrective action performed within one year from the date of the final order, 1314 

the Commission require IAWC to request well in advance for an extension 1315 

that would include written justification and a timeline for repairs to the ICC’s 1316 

Manager of the Water Department.  The ICC’s Manager of the Water 1317 

Department would have the authority to accept or reject such extension 1318 

request.  If IAWC needs longer than one year and receives written approval 1319 

from the ICC’s Manager of the Water Department, then the Company should 1320 

also file a report on e-Docket showing the results of the corrective action 1321 

taken within thirty (30) days after the approved corrective period; 1322 

 1323 

(5) IAWC identify the fixed and variable purchased water and sewage treatment 1324 

charges, along with gallons used in the calculation, on customers’ bills; 1325 

 1326 

(6) IAWC should consolidate their meter information for all service areas in the 1327 

State of Illinois so that a meter can be traced from initial purchase and 1328 

installation in a simpler and quicker fashion than available presently. This will 1329 

make it easier for the Commission to verify compliance with Section 600.150, 1330 
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600.310, 600.330 and 600.340. This is to be completed within two years of 1331 

the date the final order is issued in this proceeding; 1332 

 1333 

(7) IAWC should file a petition (within one year from the date of this order) to 1334 

enable the Commission to review whether the fifteen (15) year meter testing 1335 

period is appropriate for IAWC’s Champaign Division; and  1336 

 1337 

(8) IAWC is to notify customers of any applicable water restrictions annually. 1338 

  1339 

CONCLUSION 1340 

Q. Does this conclude your direct testimony? 1341 

A. Yes, it does. 1342 


